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22 The Energy Freedom Coalition of America (“EFCA”) hereby files this Motion to Strike
23 || Testimony of Lon Huber.

24 On August 22, 2016, Judge Rodda issued a Procedural Order (the “Order”) ordering that;
25 |[ 1) “issues related to changes to net metering and rafe design for new DG customers shall be

26 || deferred to a Phase 2 of the evidentiary hearing at a date to be determined, but which will convene
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following a final decision in the Value of DG docket;” and 2) “the portions of the Surrebuttal and

Rejoinder testimony related to Phase 2 shall be filed at a date to be determined.”!

On August 24, 2016, the undersigned attorney for EFCA became aware that RUCO witness
Lon Huber may be intending to file testimony related specifically to proposed alternatives to net
metering (“NEM”). That same day a message was left for RUCO counsel, Jordy Fuentes, to
initiate a discussion and to make sure that RUCO was aware of the Order. On August 25, 2016,
Mr. Fuentes and EFCA’s counsel had a conversation whereby RUCO was informed of EFCA’s
concerns that RUCO would be expanding the scope of the proceeding in violation of the Order if
it filed testimony related to changes to net metering and solar customer rate design.

Nevertheless, on August 25, 2016, RUCO filed the Surrebuttal Testimony and Settlement
Testimony of Lon Huber (the “Huber Testimony™). The Huber Testimony includes six pages of
discussion of RUCQO’s proposed “RPS Credit Option™ and a page of discussion arguing for the
imposition of a meter fee exclusively on distributed generation solar (“DG”) customers.>

Both of these sections of testimony clearly and unequivocally “relate to” net metering and
DG rate design and, therefore, according to the Order, are to be discussed in Phase 2 of this Docket.
The PO did not provide the parties discretion on this issue. As set forth above, the Order states
that surrebuttal and rejoinder testimony “related to changes to net metering and rate design for new
DG customers” is not to be filed in Phase 1. The Order stated that such testimony “shall be filed
at a date to be determined.”™

The rationale for this decision is obvious. Judicial economy and efficiency suggests that a
single hearing on related issues can be more efficient than multiple hearings on the same issues.
In fact, the Order itself makes this same point very succinctly stating that moving the issues to
Phase 2, “will benefit judicial economy and reduce the burden of multiple hearing appearances for

many of the parties.”’

L Order, 2:23-3:3. (emphasis added)
2 See Huber Testimony, at 7:3-12:2.
3 Id at13:1-18

4 Order, 3:1-3. (emphasis added)

5 Order, 2:12-16.
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The Huber Testimony is obviously “related to changes to net metering and rate design for
new DG customers” as it both proposes specific charges applicable only to DG customers and
proposes a procedure for crediting the output from DG systems. For example, RUCO’s RPS Credit
Option proposes a compensation level for DG energy. Clearly, the rate paid for this electricity is
related to the benefits and costs of DG and those issues are plainly “related to” NEM and solar rate
design. Permitting these portions of the Huber Testimony in Phase 1 will take the Phase 1
proceeding down the exact path that the Order was attempting to avoid.

RUCO argues that because the Commission instituted a small meter fee in the UNSE Rate
Case and adopted an optional RPS Credit Rate that means those items should be discussed in Phase
1 despite the language of the Order. In trying to argue why its testimony is somehow appropriate,
RUCO simply ignores that neither the meter fee, nor the RPS Bill Credit Option even would have
been before the Commission in the UNSE Rate Case had they not been discussed in the context of
changes to NEM and solar rate design. To be clear, these two proposals cannot be talked about in
a bubble and were not discussed and vetted in a bubble in the UNSE Rate Case. Suggestions that
these proposals, out of the many proposals put forward in this case and others, are capable of fairly
being discussed without a broader discussion of the value of DG solar, the impact on DG
ratepayers, cost of service, and many other issues are not credible.

It would be grossly unjust for RUCO to be permitted to introduce evidence supporting its
proposals related to NEM and DG in Phase 1.

WHEREFORE, EFCA respectfully requests that an order be entered striking page 7, line
3, through page 12, line 2 and page 13, lines 1 through 18 of the Huber Testimony and clarifying
that the RPS Bill Credit Option and a DG meter fee will not be the subject of Phase 1 of this

proceeding.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this zq day of August, 2016.
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Rose Law Group pc
Attorney for EFCA
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Orlgmal and 13 copies filed on
day of August, 2016 with:

this M

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission

1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties of

record in this proceeding by regular or electronic mail to:

Judge Jane Rodda
Arizona Corporation Commission
jrodda@azcc.gov

Janice Alward

Arizona Corporation Commission
rmitchell@azcc.gov
wvancleve@azcc.gov
cfitzsimmons@azcc.gov
legaldiv@azcc.gov

Thomas Broderick
Arizona Corporation Commission
tbroderick@azcc.gov

Dwight Nodes
Arizona Corporation Commission
dnodes@azcc.gov

Michael Patten

Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
mpatten@swlaw.com
jgellman@swlaw.com
tsabo@swlaw.com
jhoward@swlaw.com
docket@swlaw.com

Bradley Carroll
TEP
bearroll@tep.com

C. Webb Crockett
Patrick Black
Fennemore Craig, P.C
werockett@fclaw.com
pblack@fclaw.com

Kyle J. Smith
kyle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil
Karen White
karen.white.13@us.af.mil

Charles Wesselhoft
Pima County Attorney’s Office
Charles.wesselhoft@pcoa.pima.gov

Timothy Hogan
ACLPI
thogan@aclpi.org

Michael Hiatt
Earthjustice
mhiatt@earthjustice.org

Rick Gilliam

Briana Kobor

Vote Solar
rick@votesolar.org
briana@votesolar.org

Craig Marks
Craig A. Marks, PLC
craig.marks@azbar.org

Patrick Quinn
Arizona Utility Ratepayer Alliance
Pat.quinn47474@gmail.com

Daniel Pozefsky

RUCO

1110 W. Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
dpozefsky@ruco.gov

Kevin Higgins
Energy Strategies, LLC
khiggins@energystrat.com

Nicholas Enoch
Lubin & Enoch, P.C.
Nick@lubinandenoch.com

Gary Yaquinto
Arizona Investment Council
gyaquinto@arizonaic.org
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Megan Grabel
Osborn Maledon, P.A.
mgrabel@omlaw.com

Thomas A. Loquvam
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
thomas.loquvam@pinnaclewest.com

Kerri A. Carnes
Arizona Public Service Company
kerri.carnes@aps.com

Travis Ritchie
Sierra club Environmental Law Program
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org

Jeffrey Shinder

Richard Levine

Constantine Cannon LLP
jshinder@constantinecannon.com
rlevine@constantinecannon.com

Camila Alarcon
Gammage & Burnham PLC

calarcon@gblaw.com

Michele L. Van Quathem

Law Office of Michele Van Quathem, PLLC

mvg@mvqglaw.com

Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr.
Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC
tubacklawyer@aol.com

Scott Wakefield
Hienton & Curry, P.L.L.C.
swakefield@hclawgroup.com

Steve W. Chriss
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

Kurt J. Boehm

Jody Kyler Cohn

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

By: I/M ‘

John William Moore, Jr.
Jjmoore@mbmblaw.com

Jeff Schlegel
SWEEP Arizona
schlegelj@aol.com

Ellen Zuckerman
SWEEP
ezuckerman@swenergy.org

Cynthia Zwick

Kevin Hengehold

Arizona Community Action Assoc.
czwick@azcaa.org
khengehold@azcaa.org

Ken Wilson
Western Resource Advocates
Ken.wilson@westernresources.org

Tom Harris
AriSEIA
tom.harris@ariseia.org

Bryan Lovitt
3301 W. Cinnamon Drive
Tucson, Arizona 85741

Kevin Koch
PO Box 42103
Tucson, Arizona 85733

Bruce Plenk
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com

Garry D. Hays

Law Offices of Garry D. Hays, PC
2198 E. Camelback Road, Suite 305
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
ghays@lawgdh.com

Greg Patterson
greg@azcpa.org

Jeff Crockett
Crockett Law Group, PLLC
jeff@jeffcrockettlaw.com




